other taxes levied or to be levied by the village, which are subject to any limitation, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the village of Plymouth, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved February 27, 1963.

CHAPTER 30-H. F. No. 128

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village of Spring Grove to lease its hospital facility as a nursing home or hospital or both.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Spring Grove, village of, hospital facilities, lease. Any hospital facility now or hereafter owned by the village of Spring Grove including buildings and equipment may be leased to a private person or corporation upon such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreeable to the village and such person or corporation. Any lease may provide for operation of such hospital facility for a nursing home or hospital or both.
- Sec. 2. This law shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the village council of the village of Spring Grove, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved February 27, 1963.

CHAPTER 31—H. F. No. 146

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Koochiching county; limiting expenditures from the general revenue fund thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Koochiching county; general revenue expenditures. The board of county commissioners of Koochiching county shall not authorize in any calendar year expenditures from the county general

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

revenue fund in excess of \$230,000 except for a purpose for which a levy in excess of and over and above all taxing limitations is authorized.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of Koochiching county and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved February 27, 1963.

CHAPTER 32—H. F. No. 178

[Not Coded]

An act providing the contestant for the office of governor with office facilities and personnel up to the time of the final determination of the election contest, amending Laws 1961, Chapter 590, by adding a new section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1961, Chapter 590, is amended by adding a section to read:
- Sec. 2. Governor; contestant's office facilities. Such sum shall also be used to provide such facilities, supplies and personnel to a candidate for the office of governor who has instituted an election contest until such contest has been finally determined.

Approved February 27, 1963.

CHAPTER 33—H. F. No. 251

An act relating to municipal liquor store profits and the use thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 426.19, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 426.19, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 426.19 **Municipal liquor store profits.** Subdivision 1. **Use of.** Any city or village which operates a municipal liquor store

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.